

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/2/2020 1:18 PM

No. 53738-9 II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SHARON MAPLES, a single woman

Appellant,

v.

CHARLES GIEFER, a single man

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Daniel R. Whitmore, WSBA 24102
Law Offices of Daniel R. Whitmore, PS
6840 Fort Dent Way, Suite 210
Tukwila, WA 98188
206-329-8400 Phone
206-329-8401 Fax
Attorney for Appellant Sharon Maples

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Argument	2
A. Standard Of Review	2
B. Throughout the Summary Judgment Proceedings, Maples’ Clearly Stated Theory of Liability Has Been that Giefer Breached His Duty to Walk in a Manner that Not Endanger Others.....	2
C. Giefer’s Abrupt Movement into Maples’ Path Proximately Caused Her to Trip, Fall and Be Injured.....	4
D. Maples’ Alleged Statements to Medical Providers Regarding the Incident at Most Raise Issues Regarding her Credibility that Cannot be Summarily Adjudicated.....	4
E. Giefer Failed to Meet His Initial Burden of Proof as to His Assumption of Risk Defense.....	5
F. Even if He had Met His Initial Burden, Giefer’s Assumption of the Risk Defense Fails Because Maples Did not Have a Full Subjective Understanding of the Presence of the Risk.....	6
III. Conclusion	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington State:

<i>Attwood v. Albertson’s Food Centers, Inc</i>	2
92 Wn.App. 326, 330, 966 P.2d 351 (1998)	
<i>Balise v. Underwood</i>	5
62 Wn.2d 195, 199, 381 P.2d 966 (1963)	
<i>Home v. North Kitsap School Dist</i>	7
92 Wn.App. 709, 721, 925 P.2d 1113 (1998)	
<i>Kirk v. Washington State Univ</i>	7
109 Wn.2d 448, 453, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	
<i>Meadows v. Grant’s Auto Brokers</i>	5
71 Wn.2d 874, 881, 431 P.2d 216 (1967)	
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i>	6
55 Wn.2d 678, 682-83, 349 P.2d 605 (1960)	
<i>Riley v. Andres</i>	5
107 Wn.App. 391, 398, 27 P.3d 618 (2001)	
<i>Snohomish County v. Anderson</i>	2
124 Wn.2d 834, 843, 881 P.2d 240 (1994)	
<i>Suriano v. Sears, Roebuck & Co</i>	3
117 Wn.App. 819, 72 P.3d 1097 (2003)	
<i>Taggart v. State</i>	4
118 Wn.2d 195, 225-26, 822 P.2d 243 (1992)	
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i>	2
98 Wn.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982)	

Other Authorities

4 Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 56 (6th ed.)..... 4
